BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas)	
City Power & Light Company for)	
Authority to Extend the Transfer of)	Case No. EO-2012-0135
Functional Control of Certain Transmission)	
Assets to the Southwest Power Pool, Inc.)	
In the Metter of the Application of KCD&I	`	
In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L)	
Greater Missouri Operations Company for)	
Authority to Extend the Transfer of)	Case No. EO-2012-0136
Functional Control of Certain Transmission)	
Assets to the Southwest Power Pool, Inc.)	

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY AND KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY'S MOTION TO RESCHEDULE PREHEARING CONFERENCE

Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.080, Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") (collectively the "Company") hereby respectfully submits to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") its motion to reschedule the prehearing conference from Tuesday, June 5, 2012 to Monday, June 11, 2012.

In support of its motion, the Company state as follows:

1. On May 22, 2012, the Commission issued its Order Setting Joint Prehearing

Conference in the above-captioned matters for Tuesday, June 5, 2012 at 10:00 a.m.

2. The date of the prehearing conference conflicts with the evidentiary hearing scheduled *In the Matter of the Third Prudence Review of Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment Clause of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company*, Case No. EO-2011-0390. Counsel for all parties has indicated that they consent to move the prehearing to 10:00 a.m. on June 11, 2012. 3. Several of the parties have inquired about the possibility of participation by telephone. The Company hereby requests that a call-in number be established.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission reschedule the prehearing conference from Tuesday, June 5, 2012 to Monday, June 11, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MO #39586 Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314 Facsimile: (816) 556-2787 Email: <u>Roger.Steiner@kcpl.com</u>

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing have been mailed, handdelivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all parties of record on this 1st day June, 2012.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner